1991-2000 0-9 1.71 1.47 14.5 13.5 1.0

New consensus TFRs4, policy fertility of 1.64, and same residual pattern (above)
2000 0 1.54 1.64 1.2 -6.5 7.7
1999 1 1.59 1.64 18.8 -3.1 21.9
1998 2 1.60 1.64 5.8 -2.5 8.3
1997 3 1.59 1.64 5.0 -3.1 8.1
1996 4 1.59 1.64 5.3 -3.1 8.5
1995 5 1.77 1.64 3.4 7.1 -3.6
1994 6 1.79 1.64 8.7 8.4 0.4
1993 7 1.81 1.64 2.2 9.4 -7.2
1992 8 1.82 1.64 -0.1 10.1 -10.2
1991 9 2.00 1.64 -1.4 18.1 -19.4
1996-2000 0-4 1.58 1.64 7.2 -3.7 10.8
1991-1995 5-9 1.84 1.64 2.5 10.6 -8.1
1991-2000 0-9 1.71 1.64 4.5 3.5 1.0

Notes and Sources:
1 Posited values and policy fertility concept from Gu et al (2007).
2 Derived in top panel by comparing projected counts (based on TFR inputs) to census counts (not shown).
  Estimated in bottom panel by summing the two rightmost columns (see text).
3 Derived in top panel as the difference between the prior two columns.  Bottom panel assumed same values.
4 NBS-adjusted 1991-1995, province-reported 1996-2000.  2000 TFR interpolates between 1999 and 2001.
  For sources see Figure 1.

Table 4.  Sex ratio at birth in China by sector - as reported and standardized to birth order distribution in 2000

Sector
Year Total Rural Urban difference

Reported
2000 119.9 121.7 116.4 5.3
2005 120.5 122.9 117.1 5.7

Standardized*
2000 119.9 118.8 122.2 -3.4
2005 118.6 117.9 118.7 -0.8

*For each year and sector, sex ratios by birth order are standardized to the total birth order
distribution reported in the 2000 census long form.

Source:  Population Census Office, 2002, volume 3;  National Bureau of Statistics, 2007b.

	PAA08draft4.pdf
	Introduction

	Fertility and Child Underreporting Patterns
	Official Fertility Statistics: Reported, Provincial, and as Adjusted by NBS

	Trends in Sex Ratios at Birth; Misinterpretations Due to Shifting Birth Order Distributions

	East Asian Trends in Sex Ratios at Birth and Related Policies

	Are Sex Ratio Imbalances Caused by China’s Fertility Restrictions?